

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 17-5259**

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

RHEA LANA, INC. AND RHEA LANA'S FRANCHISE SYSTEMS, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:14:cv-00017 (Hon. Christopher J. Cooper)*

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
RHEA LANA, INC. AND RHEA LANA'S FRANCHISE SYSTEMS, INC.**

Julie A. Smith
Joshua N. Schopf
John E. McGlothlin
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 499-4232

Counsel for Appellants

February 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
Rhea Lana’s Consignment Events	4
Consignor/Volunteers at Rhea Lana’s Events	5
The DOL Investigation	8
The May 20, 2013 Final Conference with Rhea Lana’s	10
The August 26, 2013 Determination Letter	11
The September 26, 2016 Darling Declaration	12
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16

II.	THE DOL’S DETERMINATION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT FAILED TO PROPERLY JUSTIFY ITS DECISION	17
A.	The DOL’s Determination Letter Failed to Provide Any Rationale for its Decision	17
B.	The DOL’s Determination was Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Applied the Wrong Legal Standard.....	18
III.	UNDER THE PROPER FLSA FRAMEWORK, DOL’S DETERMINATION THAT THE CONSIGNOR/VOLUNTEERS WERE EMPLOYEES WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	27
A.	A Common-Sense Analysis of the Facts in this Case Demonstrates that No Employment Relationship Exists between Rhea Lana’s and the Consignor/Volunteers.	27
B.	Consignor/Volunteers Did Not Have an Expectation of Compensation	28
C.	Individuals Are Not Employees Under the FLSA Simply Because Rhea Lana’s Received a Benefit from Their Activity	32
D.	The District Court Misinterpreted Other Parts of the Record.....	34
1.	Reliance on two emails regarding the importance of volunteers is misplaced	34
2.	Rhea Lana’s lacked control over the consignor/volunteers	36
E.	The DOL’s Determination Does Not Comport with the Remedial Purposes of the FLSA	38
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO STRIKE THE DARLING DECLARATION	40
1.	Rhea Lana’s July 22, 2011 and July 27, 2011 emails to sign up to volunteer in exchange for the opportunity to shop early	42
2.	The August 24, 2011 “Official Bartering Agreement”	42

3. September 3, 2011 Email Offering To “Pay People \$8 Per
Hour To Work Shifts At The Sales” 43

4. Volunteers as the “lifeblood” of the events 44

CONCLUSION 45

ADDENDUM 46

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS A-1

 5 U.S.C. § 706 – Scope of Review A-2

 29 U.S.C. § 202 – Congressional finding and declaration of policy A-3

 29 U.S.C. § 203 – Definitions..... A-4

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ardila Olivares v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23, 41
<i>Banner Health v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	38
<i>Canady v. Erbe Elektromedizin GmbH</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2005).....	41
<i>Castlewood Prods., L.L.C. v. Norton</i> , 365 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. & Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Donovan v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 556 (W.D. Ark. 1982), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part, and remanded on other grounds</i> , 722 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Ellington v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 689 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Emanuel v. Rolling in the Dough, Inc.</i> , No. 10-2270, 2012 WL 5878385 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 21, 2012).....	30
<i>Flagstaff Broad. Found. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 979 F.2d 1566 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Henthorn v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	36, 37
<i>Hugler v. Cathedral Buffet</i> , No. 15-1577, 2017 WL 1287422 (N.D. Ohio March 29, 2017), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 17-3427 (6th Cir. Apr. 26, 2017).....	33, 34

* <i>Morrison v. Int’l Programs Consortium</i> , 253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19, 27, 29, 30, 37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16, 21
* <i>Okoro v. Pyramid 4 Aegis</i> , No. 11-267, 2012 WL 1410025 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 23, 2012).....	20, 21, 27, 33, 34
<i>Patel v. Patel</i> , No. 14-0031, 2014 WL 6390893 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2014).....	33
<i>Perez v. C.R. Calderon Constr., Inc.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 17-7010 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 27, 2017)	34
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 824 F. 3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13, 24
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	38
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>T-Mobile S, LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015).....	23
<i>Todaro v. Township of Union</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.N.J. 1999).....	19, 38
* <i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	14, 18, 20, 24, 27, 29, 39
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 41
<i>United States v. Spicer</i> , 57 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976)	30
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....	18, 30-31
<i>William J. Lang Land Clearing, Inc. v.</i> <i>Adm’r, Wage & Hour Div., Dep’t of Labor</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	40

Statutes & Other Authorities:

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 201	1
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)	38
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)	18
<i>About Rhea Lana</i> , Rhea Lana’s	2
Allison Cary, <i>Tom Sermanni: Supporters Are “The Lifeblood Of Any Team,”</i> Orlando City SC, Sept. 9, 2016.....	35
Dep’t of Justice, Memorandum from Deputy Att’y Gen. to All Department of Justice Employees and Contractors re Government Shutdown (Jan. 22, 2018)	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....	41
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Duck-Duck-Goose	40
Jan Norman, <i>What to look for in a low-cost franchise</i> , Orange Cty. Reg., July 22, 2011	2
Sarah Metcalfe, <i>Why Excellent Customer Service Is The Lifeblood Of Our Business</i> , NewVoiceMedia, May 6, 2015	35-36
<i>Shop</i> , Up Up and Away Kids Consignment	40

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Fact Sheet #13: Am I an Employee?: Employment Relationship Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)32

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter, 1999 DOLWH LEXIS 103 (Sept. 30, 1999)20

What to Look For in a Low Cost Franchise, Franchise Bus. Rev.2
